
TENDER NO: WAP/D&RE/KOL/TURGA/FSEZ/PMC/2021-22/05 

Page 1 of 3 
  

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 
  
NIT No. WAP/D&RE/KOL/TURGA/FSEZ/PMC/2021-22/05 
 

Dated : 05/08/2021 

WAPCOS Limited (A Govt. of India Undertaking), for and behalf of Development 
Commissioner, Falta Special Economic Zone (FSEZ) invites “Online Electronic Tender” on 
“Item Rate Mode” from experienced and competent bidders, meeting prescribed qualifying 
criteria as mentioned in tender document. 

1.  Name of Work  : 

Supply, Installation, Testing and 
Commissioning of Roof top Solar on Grid 
Power Plant (140 kWp) at DC Office, 
Falta Special Economic Zone (FSEZ), 
Falta, West Bengal. 

2.  Site / Location : Falta Special Economic Zone, Falta, 
South 24 Parganas, West Bengal. 

3.  Website for viewing tender : www.wapcos.co.in  and 
www.etenders.gov.in/eprocure 

4.  

Website for Registration/ 
Procurement/uploading of Tender and 
also viewing & procurement of the 
Corrigendum/ Addendum, if any. 

: www.etenders.gov.in/eprocure 

5.  Estimated Cost of Work : 
Rs. 65,00,000.00/- (Rupees Sixty Five 
Lakh only) 

6.  Cost of Tender Document : 

Rs. 5,000.00/- (Rupees Five Thousand 
only) in the form of Demand Draft in 
favour of “WAPCOS Limited” payable at 
Kolkata issued by a Scheduled/ 
Nationalized bank. 

7.  Bid Security/ EMD/ Bid Security 
Declaration  Bid Security Declaration in Prescribed 

format as per Form-I  

8.  Project Completion Period : 3 (Three) months from the date of 
commencement  

9.  Validity of Bid/Tender : 120 Days 

10.  Last date & time of procurement 
/download of tender Document : 

17/08/2021; 16:00 Hrs 
The bidder must officially procure/ 
download the tender documents from 
the above portal before the last date 
and time of sale of tender document in 
order to submit the bid. 

11.  

Offline Submission of Technical 
document, Tender Fees, Bid Security 
Declaration, and Pass phrases etc. as 
detail in Tender 

: 

17/08/2021; 16:00 Hrs in the following 
office 
WAPCOS Limited 
(A Government of India Undertaking) 
4th Floor, Room No. 405, P S Aviator, Chinar 
Park, Kolkata – 700136 



TENDER NO: WAP/D&RE/KOL/TURGA/FSEZ/PMC/2021-22/05 

Page 2 of 3 
  

12.  Last date & time for online submission 
of Technical & Financial Bid on e-portal 

: 17/08/2021;  16:00 Hrs 

13.  Online opening of Technical Bid : 20/08/2021;  12:00 Hrs 

14.  Online opening of Financial Bid : To be Intimated to Technical Qualified 
Bidders. 

15.  
WAPCOS Communication address 
during Tendering and execution of 
works 

: 

WAPCOS Limited 
4th Floor, Room No.405, P S Aviator, 
Chinar Park, Kolkata – 700136    
WAPCOS Email: wapcos.sez@gmail.com 
Contact No. 033-40645565 

The Bidder have to submit Bid Security Declaration as per Form-I. 
Exemption  in  Tender document  fee  &  EMD/Bid Security Deposite by  Micro, Small & 
Medium Enterprises registered with NSIC: The companies who are registered with Micro, 
Small & Medium Enterprises and also have the NSIC Certificate under Government Store 
Purchase Programme having certificate clearly indicating the amount of “Quantitative 
Capacity Per Annum” (amount of Quantitative Capacity Per Annum shall be more than 
the estimated cost of Work) are exempted from the submission of Tender document 
fee/EMD/Bid Security deposite on submission of requisite proof in the form of valid 
certification from MSME and NSIC.   

 

If the office of WAPCOS Limited, Kolkata happens to be closed on the last date and time 
mentioned for any of the event, the said event will take place on the next working day at 
the same time and venue. 

The tender document has to be downloaded from above specified websites. Bidders are 
advised to visit above specified websites regularly for updates /Amendments/ Corrigendum, 
if any. The Updates/Corrigendum/Addendum shall be followed up to submission of tender 
and it will be the part of tender. The full details about the work, specifications, Drawings, 
terms and conditions shall be available in the Tender Document. The tender document has 
to be submitted online on website www.etenders.gov.in/eprocure. 

The purpose of this NIT is to provide interested parties with information to assist the 
preparation of their bid. While WAPCOS Limited has taken due care in the preparation of 
the information contained herein, and believe it to be complete and accurate, neither it nor 
any of its authorities or agencies nor any of its respective officers, employees, agents or 
advisors give any warranty or make any representations, expressed or implied as to the 
completeness or accuracy of the information contained in this document or any information 
which may be provided in association with it. 

Further, WAPCOS Limited does not claim that the information is exhaustive. Respondents to 
this NIT are required to make their own inquiries/ surveys and will be required to confirm, in 
writing, that they have done so and they did not rely solely on the information in NIT. 
WAPCOS Limited is not responsible if no due diligence is performed by the bidders. 
 

IMPORTANT POINTS 
 

1.1 The bidder should be an Indian Registered Company under Companies Act 1956/ 
2013 Proprietorship Firm/Partnership Firm. 
 

1.2 All Bidders are hereby cautioned that Bids containing any deviation or reservation as 



TENDER NO: WAP/D&RE/KOL/TURGA/FSEZ/PMC/2021-22/05 

Page 3 of 3 
  

described in Clauses of “Instructions to Bidders” shall be considered as non-
responsive and shall be summarily rejected. 
 

1.3 WAPCOS Ltd. reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids without assigning 
any reasons. No Bidder shall have any cause of action or claim against the WAPCOS 
Ltd. For rejection of his Bid and will not be bound to accept the lowest or any other 
tender. 
 

1.4 No reimbursement of cost of any type or on any account will be paid to persons or 
entities submitting their Bid. 
 

1.5 All information submitted in response to this NIT shall be the property of WAPCOS 
Limited and it shall be free to use the concept of the same at its will. 
 

1.6 It is hereby declared that WAPCOS is committed to follow the principle of 
transparency, equity and competitiveness in public procurement. The subject Notice 
Inviting Tender (NIT) is an invitation to offer made on the condition that the Bidder 
will sign the integrity Agreement, which is an integral part of tender/bid documents, 
failing which the bidder will stand disqualified from the tendering process and the 
bid of the bidder would be summarily rejected. This declaration shall form part and 
parcel of the Integrity Agreement and signing of the same shall be deemed as 
acceptance and signing of the Integrity Agreement on behalf of the WAPCOS. 
 
 
 

For and on behalf of WAPCOS Limited 
 
 

(Sd/-)  
Addl. CE & PM  

WAPCOS Limited 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 


